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flhri U . K. Krishna: What are the special items ot clothing which are manufactured in ordnance clothing factories which cannot be manufactured in private concerns?

Shri B, B. Bhagat; That i* not for me to answer at the moment The question here is that the ordnance Clothing factories are unutilised because the maintenance demands of the army wi 1 be less, and how they are being utilised. We are making every effort and there is no question
o f shifting what is being done to the private sector.

Shri S. M. Baaerjee: I would like to know whether it is a fact that arising out of this shortage of workload nearly 5$00 workers in the Ordnance Clothing Factory, Shah-
jahaapur, Parachute Factory, Kanpur, and the Clothing Factory, Kanpur, have been declared surplus and they are expected to be reverted or retrenched; if so, what steps have been taken to see that they are not retrenched but are offered equivalent alternative jobs and work is procured from other Government departments like the Railways.

Shri B B Bhagat: Tf this question had been tabled as a substantive question, I would have collected the figures; but our effort is to utilise the capacity and not to retrench the workers if we can prevent that.

ladle* Support to Dalai Lama
*63. Shri K N. Tfwary:

Shri Blbhuti Mishra:
Shrl D. C. Sharma:
Shri Hvkam Chand

Kachhavalya:
Shrl Ram Sinrh:
Shri E. K. Nayanar:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news-ikem in the ^Hindustan Times' of March 10, 1987 under the heading 'Dalai X*ma seeks India’s political support’ ;

Cb) If so, the oatur* o f pettttaft support which is being sought tar ha#
been sought from the Gorsromsw*
of India; and

(c) to what extent the Government of India has agreed to help him politically?

The Minister of External Affairs (Shrl M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes. The statement referred to therein contains the Dalai Lama’s views and was isso>
ed by the Dalai Lama without our concurrence.

(b) and (c). No specific proposal has been made by the Dalai Lama to us. We have supported a resolution in the United Nations regarding the "continued violation of fundamental rights and freedoms of the people of Tibet". The Dalai Lama hag expressed the hope that India will continue to give such support at the United Nations as called for the "restoration of human rights and fanda-
mental freedoms of the Tibetan people”. The Government of India have sympathy for the people of Tibet in their present plight and will continue to give support to moves m the United Nations aimed at the restoration of their fundamental rights and freedoms in accordance with the United Nations Charter.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: As the hon.
Member knows, China is not a member of the United Nations and China ignores any Resolution passed by the United Nations. It is very difficult to suggest what action can be taken at present to compel China to respect a Resolution passed: by the Uafte4
Nations.
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Shri M. C. Chagla: No, Sir, as far as I know, the Dalai Lama wanted to travel in India and other Asian countries. We said, we had no objection;
if those countries invited him, we would >ee to it that all facilities are assured and a'l amenities given in the country to which he w~nt. There is no question of our saying ‘No* to him.

Shri E. K. Nayanar: In view of the assurance given earlier by the Indian Government that the Dalai Lama will not be allowed to take part in political activities, will the Government stick to that stand and ask the Dalai Lama to keep himself aloof from a l political activities? I would like to know whether any pressure is being brought on the Government to give political support to the Dalai Lama and if so, from which Government?

Shri M. C. Chagla: To answer the second part first, I am not aware of any pressure from any country to give support to the Dalai Lama. With regard to the first part, we have given an assurance and we stand by that assurance.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari ginha: The hon. Minister just now informed the House that they have taken this matter in the United Nations. May I know whether, while discussing this matter in the Human Rights Commission, any assessment was given by the Indian Government about the conditions real'y operating in Tibet today and, if *«- whether there has been any reaction of the Human Rights Commission to that?

■ Shri M. G, Chagla: The very ftet that the Resolution was carried by a large majority, if I remember correctly, shows that the United Nations was satisfied that the human right*
were not merely ignored but were crushed and that fundamental freedoms were being denied and the principles of the United Nations Charter were being violated.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The first part of my question has not been answered, that is, whether any assessment ha8 been made by India about the conditions operating at the present moment, there.

Shri M. C. Chagla: The reports that we have been receiving, authentic and official, show that the conditions in Tibet are practically gruesome.
Their ancient culture is sought to be destroyed; their religion is sought to be interfered with. We are horrified at what is happening in Tibet today.

Shri Snrendranath Dwivedy: May X know whether any request was made to the Government of India on behalf of the Dalai Lama to permit the Dalai Lama to function here as an emigre government?

<Shri M. C. Chagla: No, Sir.

Shri Balraj Madhok: In view of the fact that Tibet had always had an international personality of its own and in view of the fact that it was the forcible occupation of Tibet which led to the direct military confrontation between India and China, may I know whether the Government of India has taken any steps to secure the liberation of Tibet because the question of Tibet is not only the question of human rights but it is a question of suppression of independence of an independent country?
What steps h&v* the Goverment taken in that direction?

Shri M. C. Chagla: The hon. Member knows that we accepted the position that Tibet was a part of China...

Shri Balraj BCattok: It was never.
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6fcrt M. C. Chagla: Z maintain it.
We also made it clear to China, when we accepted the position that Tibet was part ol China, that China would respect the autonomy of Tibet and that she would grant as much autonomy as possible. This is the position. Now, the hon. Memoer wants us to completely change our policy. It is really a suggestion for action. If the House wishes, we will certainly give another look at our policy. But the policy so far, all these years, of the Government has been that Tibet is an integral part of China. But she is bound to give Tibet as much autonomy as possible, to respect her fundamental rights and human rights to which all citizens are entitled.

Shri Tulshldas Jadav: The hon.
Minister stated that China fc nit a member of the United Nations. May I know how long it will take to solve this question? The position is that China is not a member of the United Nations and the United Nations is not willing to take her. For how long Will this go on and when will this question be solved?

Shri M. C. Ghagla: When the United Nations passes a resolution, it does not mean that it binds only those who are members of the United Nations Those who are not members may refuse to carry it out but a resolution passed by an international organisation, by the United Nations, especially on the question of human rights, is one which binds the whole world, and if China has any respect for international opinion, she would respect the view taken by the United
Nations

Shri P. K. Dtio: In 1954, when this question was raised in the United Nations by El Salvador, India opposed the question to be discussed, that is, the illegal occupation of China over Tibet. May I know whether the new Government still follows the tame policy or there has been any change in the outlook of this new

Government regarding iHajal Chine*
occupation o f Tibet?

Shri M. C. Chagla: My lion, friend is going to the very past history. In the last many sessions India has supported the Resolution on Human Rights which has been tabled &t the instance of the Dalai Lama. The Dalai Lama himself wanted a particular Resolution to be tabled and we have supported that Resolution.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Derailment of Assam Mail

+
SNQ2 Shri Hem Barna:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pander:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shri Jyotirmoy Basn:
Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to stater

(a) whether it is a fact that many passengers were injured and some died, when six bogies of the Up Assam Mail went off the rails near the Sitalpur Station on the Sonepur-Gorakhpur Section of the North Eastern Railway;

(b) if so, the causes of the accident;
(c) the total number of the passengers injured and died; and
(d) the total amount of loss to the railway property due to this accident?
The Minister of Railways (Shri C.

M. Poonacha): (a) and (c) The train which derailed between Nayagon and Sitalpur Stations of the North Eastern
Railway on 18-3-1967 was 9 Up Kanpur Express and not Assam Mail In this accident no one wag killed; however 18 persons sustained injuries, of whom 17 proceeded on their journey after being rendered first aid on the spot.

(b) The cause of the accident is under investigation.

(d) The cost of damage to railway property has been estimated at *jk proximately Rs. 28,000/-.

